To: The Missouri Firefighter or EMT (Career/Volunteer)

From: The American Legion Department of Missouri, Inc.

Re: 2025 Firefighter/EMT Award

The purpose of this letter is to make everyone in Missouri's Firefighter/EMT community aware of our Department's annual Firefighter/EMT Award, which is to honor a Missouri Firefighter/EMT for his/her career in serving the general public.

Every Missouri Firefighter/EMT who is affiliated with a tax-supported entity and reside and serve within the State of Missouri is eligible for this award. We request that only one (1) Firefighter/EMT from your agency be submitted for the award. Should there be more than one (1) Firefighter/EMT involved in an incident, submit details on those involved.

Our Law & Order/Public Safety Committee will select one (1) as Missouri's Firefighter/EMT recipient for 2025. That person will be invited to the Department Convention, July 12<sup>th</sup>, 2025, in Cape Girardeau, to receive the award. The Missouri winner will then be nominated for the National Firefighter/EMT Award of The American Legion.

Please note the enclosed application requires the signature of the Post Commander, if there is not an American Legion Post in your jurisdiction contact the Law & Order and Public Safety Chairman, Mr. Kenny Goth at (660) 351-2184.

The Chairman must receive nominees by February 6<sup>th</sup>, 2025. Please complete and submit all information and documentation to:

Kenneth Goth, Chairman Law & Order and Public Safety P.O. Box 179 Jefferson City, MO 65102 (660) 351-2184

Regards, The American Legion Department of Missouri, Inc.